



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING is executed on this 17thday of May 2022

by and between

1. The Janki Devi Memorial College, Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg, New Delhi – 110060, India (hereinafter referred to as "the 1st Party")

and

2. Women Power Connect, an NGO registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (hereinafter referred to as "the 2nd Party")

(hereinafter together referred to as "the parties")

WHEREAS THAT the 1st Party is a Women's College under the aegis of University of Delhi offering various undergraduate, postgraduate and short-term courses and the 2nd Party is an NGO working on various issues concerning women and gender in India, including addressing gender based violence.

AND WHEREASthe parties express their interest to coordinate and collaborate in academic activities with effective and mutually beneficial cooperation, envisioning development of academic and cultural exchange, internationalisethe standards of higher education and encourage direct contact between students and staff of their various faculties and institutes.

AND WHEREAS the parties by way of this Memorandum of Understanding desire to set out a framework of arrangements and to identify the scope of the collaboration in order to achieve the above objectives.

NOW THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITNESSESTH AS UNDER:

- 1. The scope of the co-operation and collaboration between parties shall be in following amongst various modes/forms:
 - I. Collaboration on implementation of the Bystander Intervention Programme
 - II. Exchange of academic materials and academic publications and information relating to VAW/G that can promote and enhance the Bystander Intervention Programme
 - III. All other relevant activities of mutual interest
- 2. The parties hereto record that this Memorandum of Understanding reflects the broad terms of their Agreement and they agree that the themes of joint activities, the conditions for utilising the results achieved and the arrangements for specific visits, exchanges and other forms of co-operation shall be negotiated separately for each specific case by the concerned parties and shall be mutually agreed upon in writing prior to the initiation of the particular programme or activity. The Activities to be implemented shall be formally incorporated as an addendum to this Memorandum.
- 3. This Memorandum will be effective from the date of its execution for an initial period of five years. Any amendment to this Memorandum shall need to be in writing to become effective.
- 4. Either party may terminate this Memorandum by a written notice at least six months in advance of the effective date of termination. The notice shall contain the reason for the termination.
- 5. The Parties agree to resolution of any difference or disputes pertaining to and arising out of the arrangements contained in the Memorandum through mutual negotiations and discussions in good faith. However, in the unlikely event of an unresolved dispute that remains unresolved for more than 60 days, both parties will agree to alternative dispute resolution process like mediation and conciliation or arbitration under the Indian Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 that will be outlined in addendums to this Memorandum.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set and subscribed their respective hands the day and year first hereinabove written.

FOR THE JANKI DEVI MEMORIAL COLLEGE

Place/Date: New Delhi 17th May,

2022



FOR WOMEN POWER CONNECT

Place/Date: New Delhi / 17th May

2022



3 was Pal-

Prof. Dr. Swati Pal Principal

Janki Devi Memorial College Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg New Delhi 110060 India Ms. Gayatri Sharma Programme Director Women Power Connect, 2 Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi 110070

Mali Shan





ADDENDUM

With this addendum, to the Memorandum of Understanding dated 17th of May 2022, executed between the parties, The Janki Devi Memorial College New Delhi andWomen Power Connect(WPC) specify the conditions for the implementation of a bystander intervention program (developed by the Counselling Lab at the University of Münster) at the Janki Devi Memorial College New Delhi

- 1. Women Power Connect will be responsible for the following:
- Providing trained instructors for the implementation of the training (when required)
- Signing of the certificates for the students who have successfully completed the course
- Coordinating with Friedrich Ebert Stiftung for the possibility of their endorsing the certificates
 - 2. The Janki Devi Memorial College will be responsible for the following:
- Supportregarding the organization of the implementation of the bystander interventiontraining at the Janki Devi Memorial College (e.g. the coordination of schedules)
- The Janki Devi Memorial College will be primarily responsible for providing trainedinstructors for the implementation of the training.
- Providing the infrastructure and facilities necessary for the implementation of the program, namely classroomswith projectors for the trainings, computer-facilities (computers labs and laptops) for the online program.
- Recruitment of student participants.

FOR THE JANKI DEVI MEMORIAL COLLEGE

3 war Pal

Place/Date:

Prof. Dr. Swati Pal Principal

Janki Devi Memorial College Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg 110060 New Delhi India FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY Place/Date:

FOR WOMEN POWER CONNECT

Place/Date:



Ms. Vandana Madan Associate Professor

Janki Devi Memorial College Sir Ganga Ram Hospital Marg 110060 New Delhi India Ms Gayatri Sharma

Programme Director, WPC

2 Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj

New Delhi 110070